

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN JUAN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110660

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO CHANGE FILING DATE

DECEMBER 6, 2021

On November 23, 2021, Student filed a due process hearing request, called a complaint, naming San Juan Unified School District.

On November 30, 2021, San Juan filed a letter with OAH requesting that the filing date of the complaint be changed to November 29, 2021, because San Juan was closed for the Thanksgiving holiday from November 22, 2021 through November 26, 2021, and nobody was available to accept service of the complaint until November 29, 2021.

The complaint was filed and served on San Juan on November 23, 2021 by U.S. mail, and by electronic service. San Juan cites no authority, and the undersigned knows of none, for changing the filing date of a complaint properly filed and served by mail.

Accordingly, San Juan's request to change the filing date of Student's complaint is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Alexa Hohensee

Alexa Hohensee

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings